Maine law.
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Time ..................... . 
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Council districts 

Boundary lines ........... . 
Reapportionment .......... . 

Nominations 
Alternative procedure .... . 
Time of filing ........... . 

Town meetings, this index 
I1UNICIPAL INDUSTRIAL AND 
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Municipalities, this index 
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Conflict of interest .. 
Contracts ............ . 
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Page 
1965 

Enforcement ............. 329 
Constables, this index 
Deferred compensation 

plan .....•......•....... 
Labor Disputes, this 

index 
MUNICIPAL PUBLIC E!1PLOYEES 

LABOR RELATION LAH 
Labor Disputes, this 

index 
MUNICIPAL RECREATION FUND 

Parks, Squares and Play-· 
grcunds, this index 

MUNICIPAL TAX COLLECTORS 
Resignation ................ . 

MUNICIPAL TRANSPORTATION 
DISTRICTS 

Transportation, this 
index 

!1UNICIPALITIES 
Advisory organizations . ..•.. 
Air rights 

Leasing ........•..•..•..•. 
Aircraft, this index 
Airport, defined •. ....•..... 
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Bus transportation ....... . 
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MUNICIPALITIES - cont'd 
Board of appeals • •..•.•.••.• 
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Municipal facilities 

Clarified .•• , ..•.• , .••.• 
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Deposit 
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Electricity, this index 
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Excise Taxes, this index 
Firemen, this index 
Fiscal year .••••.••••••....• 
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Charter commission 
Report .•.•.••.••.••••••• 
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Recording ...•••••••.•••••• 

Housing Authorities, this 
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Indigent Persons, this 
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Industrial-commercial 

obligations - cont'd 
Interest rates ......... . 
Leasehold interest ..... . 
~lunici pal Securities 

Approval Board 
Compensation ....... . 
Maine Guaranty 
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Law enforcement officers. 

Maine Law Enforcement and 
Criminal Justice 
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Laws clarified .....•...••..• 
Loans 

Anticipatory 
Federal or state aid ... . 
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Mental health services 
Funds... . .. ..•.•. . .. .. .. .. 107 
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Board 

Membership ............. . 
Created ........•..•...•... 
Default .......•....•...•.. 
Security ...•.....• , ...... . 

Municipal Electi~ns, this 
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Municipal year •.... , .•.....• 
Officials 

Appointments •.•..•.....•.. 
Ordinances, this index 
Parking 

Handicapped persons ...... . 
Parking Systems, this index 
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MUNICIPALITIES - cont'd 
Public assistance. Social 
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Purchasing .................. 
Records .•••••••••.•••..•.••• 
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government •.•....•......•• 
Regional planning ........... 
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Boundaries ................ 
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School Buildings and Grounds, 
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Schools and School Districts, 
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Appropriations ............ 

SeHers and Drains, this 
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Social Helfare, this index 
State and federal grants .... 
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State valuation. Taxation, 
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MUNICIPALITIES - cont'd 
Water districts 

Appropriations ............ 178 
Zoning, this index 

Regional planning ......... 995 
MURDER 

Homicide, this index 
MUSEut1S 

State l1useum, this index 
MUSIC FESTIVALS 

l1ass Gatherings, this index 
MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS 

Tax Exemptions, this index 
I1USKRATS 

Fish and Game, this index 
MUTUAL INSURANCE C0l1PANIES 

Insurance, this index 
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NADEAU, LOUIS 
Authorized to sue State ..... 2034 

NARCOTICS 
Drugs and Druggists, this 

index 
NARRAGUAGUS RIVER 

Alewives 
Taking .............. " .... 691 

Fishing ..................... 290, 
1684 

Water Control Program ....... 1356 
NASSON COLLEGE 

Board of overseers .......... 646 
Divisions ................... 646 

NATIONAL DEFENSE EDUCATION ACT 
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NATIONAL GUARD 
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NATIONAL LEGISLATIVE 
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Funds ................... 1028 
NATIONAL l1ARINE FISHERIES 
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Lease agreement ......... 1604 
NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH PROGRAM 

Schools and School Districts, 
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NATURAL GAS FIPELINES 
Oil and Gas Pipelines, this 
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NATURAL GAS SYSTEMS 

Ordinances, this index 
NATURAL RESOURCES, DEPARTMENT 

OF 
Created .... '" .. " ........ 990 

NATURALIZATION 
Aliens, this index 
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NURSES - cont'd 
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Funds ..............•...... 94 
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OAK GROVE SCHOOL 
Corporators 

Number ....•.......•....... 283 
OAK HILL ROAD 

Repair ......•..••....•...•.. 1076 
OAKFIELD, TOHN OF 

Community school district 
Indebtedness ...•.....•.... 1401 
Validated ............•.... 1458 

Four Corners Community 
School District 

Hithdrawn ..•.....•.....• 294 
OAKLAND HATER COMPANY 

Capital stock ..•..•..•...... 1457 
Property held ....•..•....... 1457 

OBLIGATIONS 
Model joint act •..•...•...•. 446 

OBSTRUCTING JUSTICE 
Fire departments 

Obstructing ...•........... 124 
Penalty ..•..•.•..••..•..•. 880 

OCCUPATIONAL DISEASE 
Asbestosis .•...••..........• 577 
Compensation •.......•...•.•. 574 

Time period ......•.••.•..• 641 
Defined ..•.....••........... 575 
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Both ears 
Period of payment ....... 558 

Radiation .........•••..••... 578 
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Health and safety ......... 40 
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OCCUPATIONS AND PROFESSIONS 
Professions and Occupations, 

this index 
ODOMETER 

Motor Vehicles, this index 
OFFAL 

Littering. Roads and High-
ways, this index 

OFFICERS 
False Personation, this 

index 
OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 

State Officers and Em-
ployees, this index 

OFFICIAL COURT REPORTERS 
Court Reporters, this index 

OGUNQUIT VILLAGE CORPORATION 
PoweI'ls ••••••••••• I." ••••..• 1457 
Wells, Town of 

Common costs .............. 1331 
OIL AND GAS 

Mines and Minerals, this 
index 

Water and Air Pollution, 
this index 

OIL AND GAS COMPANIES 
Poles and Wires, this index 

OIL AND GAS PIPELINES 
Civil penalty ............... 295 
Construction ................ 7 
Eminent domain. I • I ••• I •••••• 8 

Exemption .••.•.•......•••• 487 
Injunctive relief ........... 295 
Intrastate 

Certificate ............... 8 
Operation ..•..•.•.....•.•..• 7 

OIL BURNER MEN 
Board ....•.......•.•.•.•..•• 429 

Chairman .....•.••••.•.•.•• 750 
Employees .•...•..•••••.••• 750 
Expenses ..•.•..••.••.•.••• 750 
Membership ...••.••••.•••.• 750 

Complaints •.....•.•.......•• 429 
Definitions ................. 426 
Examinations ........ I •••••• I 430 
Exceptions .•.. .•.......•...• 427 
Fees .•.•.••••.•...•.•.••.... 430 
Funds for enfoI'lcement ...•• II 428 
Inspectors •...............•. 428 
Installations ............... 427 
Laws 

Revised ..........••..••.•• 701 
Licenses ........ , ... I • I • I ••• 429 

Municipal. •.....•..•...••• 428 
Renewals .••..•..•..•••••.• 430 

Veterans .•.•...•...••... 780 
Vocational institute 

graduates ................. 748 
OLD AGE ASSISTANCE 

Aid .•..••.........•.••.•.•.. 18 
Amount .•...•.•.•...•...•.• 384 
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OLD AGE ASSISTANCE - cont'd 
Aid - cont'd 

Application •...•.......••• 406 
Claims against estate ..••. 719 
Disqualification .......... 698 
Earned lncorne ........ I •••• 405 
Eligibility 

Income .......•.......•.. 406 
Funds ... , •.•••.•.••.•..••• 85 
Relatives' financial 

responsibility .......•.. 478 
Residence requirement .. .•. 352 
State Treasurer as agent .. 698 
Unindorsed checks, pro-

cedure ................ I • 390 
OLD ORCHARD BEACH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

Created ..•.....••.....••.••. 1079 
Indebtedness ................ 1430 

OLD ORCHARD BEACH, TOWN OF 
Charter amended .•..•.•..•.•. 956 
Council 

Compensation .•.•......•.•. 1778 
Municipal building 

Funds •..•••...•.••••••.•.. 1019 220 
Ocean beach 

Funds ............••.••••.. 1667 
Public safety commission 

Duties •.•.....••.•..•.••.• 1721 154 
Redistricting •. .••.......••• 1777 
School Administrative 

District, with Saco .•...•. 1925 
OLD TOWN, CITY OF 

Bridge to Indian Island 
Windbreak ......•.••••..... 1008 

School board 
Election ....•..••..•....•• 921 

OLD TOI-IN GREAT WORKS SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 

Terminated .....••...•••.••.. 1174 
OLD TOWN HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Indebtedness ..•...•......... 47 
Purposes ..•....••...••..•••. 845 

OLD TOWN WATER DISTRICT 
Extension ........... I ••••••• 836 

OLEOMARGARINE 
Labelling .•••.•••.•..•...•.. 256 

OPEN SPACE LAND 
Lands, this index 

OPIUM 
Drugs and Druggists, this 

index 
OPTOMETRY 

Board 
Salary ........••••.•.•...• 328 

Educational programs ........ 440 
Eye services and appliances 

Solicitation . .••.•••.••.•• 803 
Laws revised ..•••.•.•.••.•.• 830 
Licenses 

Renewal fee •••.•..••..•... 328 
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ORANGE LAKE, HASHINGTON 
COUNTY 

Ice fishing ................. 2020 
ORCHARDS 

Rodents killed in ........... 349 
ORDINANCES 

Bicycles, this index 
Board of assessment review .. 184 
Community antennae television 

systems ....•...........•.. 489 
Council districts 

Reapportionment . •......... 947 
Indians, this index 
Land control 

Recording ................. 501 
Police pOYler ordinances 

Places of historical 
value ...............•... 350 

Natural gas systems ....•.... 582 
Repeal 

Construction and effect ... 481 
Single assessor ............. 183 
Traffic ................•.... 135 
Vehicles, operation on 

publicly OI'/TIed property ..• 133 
Zoning ...................... 922 

Enactment ...........•.•... 558 
Indian lands affected ..... 13 
Penalty ..•.....•.•.......• 924 

ORGANIZED TOHNSHIPS FUND 
Townships and Unorganized 

Territory, this index 
ORLAND, TOHN OF 

AleYlives, taking ............ 1187 
ORNE VILLE 

Dump ...•...............•.•.• 458 
Fire protection .. .•........• 458 

ORONO, TOIm OF 
Council-manager charter ..•.• 1497 
SeYler charges 

University of Maine ....... 1715 
ORONO-VEAZIE HATER DISTRICT 

Created ........•.....•.•..•. 1514 1219 
ORPHANS 

Veterans, this index 
ORRINGTON HATER DISTRICT 

Created ..........•..•...... 1054 
Trustees 

Election ..........•....•. 1451 
OSTEOPATHS 

Assistants .•.....••..•...•. 905 
Candidates 

Loans .........•.......... 1035 
Funds .................. 1570 
Residency ....•.....•... 43 

Drug abuse 
Treatment of minors ...... 465 479 

Drugs 
Generic 

Prescription . .•...•.... 620 
LaYls revised ............... 670 
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Powers ...•• '" •••..••.•..• 
Fees .••••.•••••••. '" .•.•.•• 
Limitations ••••••.•••••••••• 
On-premise advertisement 

Height •..••••.••••.•••.••• 
Revised .• " •.• " ., '" .•••.•• 

OVERSEERS OF THE POOR 
Indigent Persons, this index 

OHL'S HEAD, TOHN OF 
Dredging harbor 

Page 
1965 

Funds •. '" ..•••• , " .••.••• 1014 
Lighthouse area 

Funds .•.•••.•.••.••• , .• .•• 107 
OX BROOK LAKE, HASHINGTON 
COUNTY 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

Motorboats. • • . • • • • • • • • • • • . • • 263 
OXFORD COUNTY 

Clerk of courts 
Salary ..•••. " ..•• •••••••• 516 

County attorney 
Assistant 

Appointment •. •••.••••••• 
Resident of adjoining 

county •••.•••.••••.••. 
Salary ••••.•••••••••••.• 

Salary... . •• .••• •••• •••••• 516 
County commissioner 

districts ..•••••. " .•••••• 
County commissioners 

Chairman 
Salary ••••••• , ..•• • , '.' •• 516 

Salaries. • • • • . • • • • . . • • . • • • 516 
Economic and recreational 

development. . . • • • . • • . . • • . • 203 
Funds ..•••••••.••••••••. 
Repealed ••.•.•••.••• " •. 
Violation .............. . 

Funds 
Maintenance of public 

building in Rumford ..... 
Judge of probate 

Salary.. .•• •• •••• •.• •• .• •• 516 
Jury commissioners 

Salary • ••••••••••••••••.••• 
Lands conveyed by State 

Tax Assessor ••.•••••••••.• 1046 
Lal, library 

Payments ••.••••..•••••.••• 
Medical examiners .......... . 

718 

718 

1320 

528 

Page 
1969 

804 

1191 

51 

51, 
1278 
1278 

1191 
1191 

335 

1521 

1191 

2014 

Page 
1971 

137 

967 
967 

967 

653 

92 

92 

653 
653 

653 

652 

1438 

483 

2229 

Page 
1973 

511 
511 
511 ,531 

958 

592 

482 

1635 

959 
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OXFORD COUNTY - cont'd 
Register of deeds 

Eastern district 
Salary •...•.....••.•.•.. 516 1191 653 958 

Western district 
Salary ...•••.••.....•••• 516 1191 653 958 

Register of probate 
Salary ..•.•..•.••.••••...• 516 1191 653 958 

Rumford-Mexico Airport 
Funds ••...•••.•.........•• 1497 

Sheriff 
Salary •.....•...•.•••.••.• 516 661 

Treasurer 
1191 653 958 

Salary ..••••.....•••••..•• 516 958 
OXFORD COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT 

Funds reallocated .......•.•. 298 
OYSTERS 

Marine Resources, this 
index 

P 

PACKAGING 
Brands and Labels, this 

index 
PALERMO SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Incorporated . ...••...•..•..• 1493 
PANEL OF MEDIATORS 

Labor Disputes, this index 
PARADISE ISLAND, KENNEBEC 
COUNTY 

Named •....•..•.....••...•.•• 1521 
PARADISE POND, LINCOLN 
COUNTY 

Named ......•.••.....•.••.••. 1049 
PARAPLEGICS 

Tax Exemptions, this index 
PARENT AND CHILD 

Infants, this index 
PARI-MUTUEL POOLS 

Horse Racing, this index 
PARIS, TOWN OF 

West Paris boundary line .... 963 
PARIS UTILITY DISTRICT 

Created •.....••.••..•••••••. 951 
PARIS VILLAGE CORPORATION 

Repealed ..•..•.•••••••.•.... 759 
PARK AND CONSERVATION 
COMMISSION 

Parks, Squares and Play-
grounds, this index 

PARKING AND PARKING FACILITIES 
State. Traffic Rules and 

Regulations, this index 
Traffic Kules and 

Regulations, this index 
PARKING SYSTEMS 

Bonds .•....••.....•..•...•.• 691 
PARKMAN, TOWN OF 

History 
Purchase of copies ........ 2043 
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1965 1967 1969 1971 1973 

PARKS AND RECREATION, 
BUREAU OF 

Created ........ " .•......... 1066 
Parks, Squares and Play-

grounds, this index 
PARKS, SQUARES AND PLAYGROUNDS 

Acadia National Park 
Directional signs ......... 158 

Baxter State Park, this 
index 

Easements, this index 
Hobile Homes, this index 
Park and Conservation 

Commission ................ 260 
Gifts .............. " ... 1117 
Land acquisition ... t •• of 1006 534 
Laws revised ............ 24 

Park and recreation area 
fund 

Bonds .............. " ... 1279 
Parks and Recreation, 

Bureau of 
Boats and Lighters, this 

index 
Bonds. State Bonds, this 

index 
Charts and pUblications. 13 
Commissioner 

Harking of waters ..... 233 
Salary ...............• 79 1055 

Federal funds .....•..... 277, 
1102 

Fees ........ " •......... 745 
Hearings 

Eminent domain ........ 466 
Keep Haine Scenic ....... 411 
Lands in Lubec conveyed. 1638 
Hunicipal Recreation 

Fund 
Administration ...... 731 

Natural Resources" Depart-
ment of, this index 

Renamed ..............•... 1066 
Rules and regulations 

Publication ........... 424 
Snowmobiles. Hotor 

Vehicles, this index 
Study and report •. ••..•. 284 

Parks and Recreation 
Department . .•..•...•...•.• 1066 

State parks 
Bond issue ............... to 1397 1587 
Fort Point 

Funds ...•.....•.......•• 1452 
Lower Range Pond .......•.• 1085 

Appropriation balance ... 232, 
1330 

West Quoddy Head 
Access road ...•.•....•.. 1451 

York County .....•••....... 1169 
Trails, this index 
Wilderness area, defined ..•• 367 
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PARLOR CARS 
Railroads, this index 

PAROCHIAL SCHOOLS 
Private Schools, this index 

PAROLE AND PROBATION 
Probation and Parole, 

this index 
PARSONAGES 

.Page 
1965 

Tax exemptions .............. 125 
PARTNERSHIPS 

Names 
Certain, prohibited ...... . 

Uniform Limited Partnership 
Act 

Created ..............•.. 
Other states, of ....... . 

Uniform Partnership Act 
Created .................. . 

PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS 
Indians, this index 

PASSENGER TRAMHAYS 
Ski Lifts, this index 

PATERNITY 
Illegitimate Children, this 

index 
PATTEN, TOIm OF 

Land purchased by Baxter 
State Park Authority ..... . 

PAUPERS 
Indigent Persons, this index 

PAHNBROKERS 
Duties 

List of entries ........... 184 
PAY 

Compensation and Salaries, 
this index 

PEAKS ISLAND 
Ferry landing 

Funds .........• , .......... 1011 
International Vacation and 

Conference Center 
Funds .................. . 

PEMADUMCOOK LAKE 
Ice fishing ..............•.. 

PEl1AQUID RIVER 
Fishing 

Alewives excepted ........ . 
PENAL INSTITUTIONS 

Correctional Institutions, 
this index 

PENALTIES 
Fines and Penalties, this 

index 
PENNEMAQUAN RIVER, HASHING TON 
COUNTY 

Motor boats 
Repealed .................• 

PENOBSCOT BAR LIBRARY 
ASSOCIATION 

Assets .........•............ 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

349 

1289 

912 

Page 
1969 

905 

2026 

Page 
1971 

347 

242 

697 

Page 
1973 

655 

681 

1409 



PENOBSCOT BAY AND RIVER 
Pilotage Commission 

Transportation, 
Department of, this 

index 
Pilotage system .•......•.... 

Use of money . ..........•.. 
PENOBSCOT COUNTY 

Clerk of courts 
Deputy 

Salary ................. . 
Salary ...........•........ 

County attorney 
First assistant 

Page 
1965 

Salary.. .. .. .. . .. . . .. ... 516 
Salary... .. . .. .. .•.. . .. ... 516 
Second assistant .......... 542 

Salary ............•.•.. , 542 
County commissioners 

Chairman 
Salary ................. . 

Salary •. , ......... , ..•.... 
Fishing 

Regulated. . . . • . . . . . . . • . . .. 1049 
Grand jury 

Attendance............ .... 366 
Hospital Administrative 

District No.1 .......... .. 
Clarification .......... . 
Temporary notes ........ . 
T01m, defined .......... . 

Hospital Administrative 
District No. 3 

Created .... , •.••..•..... 
Hospital Administrative 

District No.4 ........... . 
Judge of probate 

Salary. . .. ..• .•. ••. .•.•.•. 516 
Lands conveyed by State Tax 

Assessor .................. 1046 
LaV1 library 

Payments •................• 
11entally retarded children 

program. ... .. .. ..•. .•.. ... 539 
Muskrats 

Open season .............. . 
Premises adjoining county 

buildings 
Purchase and development 

Register of deeds 
Salary ...•...•. " .•..•.... 

Register of probate 
Salary.. .. ... .•. ... . .. .. .. 516 

Sheriff 
Salary ................... . 

State park facilities 
Study .....•..........•.... 

Superior Court 
Trial terms............... 365 

Treasurer 
Salary •.•.......•••....... 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

661 
661 

661 

978 

661 

1320 

260 

661 

661 

661 

355 

Page 
1969 

1058 

1191 
1191 

1278 

1278 

1191 
1191 

195 
1491 

1572 

1191 

2014 

1638 

1191 

1191 

1191 

1191 

Page 
1971 

252 

653 
653 

92 

92 

653 
653 

1127 

653 

1438 

483 
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1973 

958 
958 

958 
958 

1400 

1469 
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959 
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958 

958 
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PENOBSCOT INDIAN BAPTIST 
CHURCH 

Land on Indian Island 

Page 
1965 

Purchased. . . . . . . • . . . . . • . . • 843 
PENOBSCOT INDIANS 

Indians, this index 
PENSIONS 

Retirement and Pensions, 
this index 

PERCH POND, PENOBSCOT 
COUNTY 

Named .......•............... 
PERLEY, HENRY 

Authorized to sue State ..... 
PERMITS 

Licenses and Permits, this 
index 

PERRY POND, YORK COUNTY 
Named ..•.................•.• 

PERRY, TOWN OF 
Portion set off 

Pleasant Point Reservation 
PERSONAL PROPERTY 

Exemptions from Attachment 
and Executions, this index 

Forcible Entry and Detainer, 
this index 

Industrial purposes 
Constitution of l1aine, this 

index 
Loan Companies, this index 
l1erchandise, this index 
Sales, this index 

PERSONNEL LAH 
Civil Service, this index 

PERSONS 
Adult rights ............... . 

PEST CONTROL COMPACT 
Administrator 

Environmental Protection, 
Department of, this 

index 
Created .•.....•.•.........•• 

PESTICIDES 
Economic Poisons, this 

index 
PET SHOPS 

Dogs, this index 
PETROLEUM 

Water and Air Pollution, 
this index 

PEYOTE 
Drugs and Druggists, this 

index 
PHARMACY 

Drugs and Druggists, this 
index 

PHEASANTS 
Fish and Game, this index 

PHILLIPS, TOHN OF 
School Administrative 

District .•.......•.••..•.. 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

1316 

810 

176 

Page 
1969 

1675 

1150 

Page 
1971 

242 

Page 
1973 

1386 
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1965 1967 1969 1971 1973 

PHILLIPS HATER COMPANY 
Bonded indebtedness ......... 663 
Capital stock .. " •.. " .•.... 663 
Power to hold property ..•... 663 

PHIPPSBURG, TOHN OF 
Clams 

Dredges to dig •.....•...•. 188 
PHOSPHATES 

Hater and Air Pollution, 
this index 

PHOTOSTATIC COPIES 
Records 

Authorization ............. 14 
PHYSICAL THERAPY 

Aides ...•..........• " ...•.. 590 
Board of examiners. 

Compensation ......•.••.... 589 
Defined. '" .•.....•..•..•. 588 

Exceptions .................. 588 
Fees ••..•••••••••••• " •.•••• 590 
Licenses 

Renewals ....••.•.•.••.•... 590 
Trained in other countries. 589 
Hithout examinations .. ,t. I 589 

Qualifications ......••...... 589 
PHYSICALLY HANDICAPPED PERSONS 

Handicapped PeTlsons, this 
index 

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS 
Assistants ...•......•..•.•.• 905 
Board of registration 

Oaths .....•......•.••.•.•• 343 
Quorum. '" ..•.....•....... 343 
Revocation or suspension 

Mental illness .•. .•••... 921 
Secretary 

Compensation ......... '" 342 
Secretary-treasurer 

Bonding •.•..•..•..•..•.. 343 
Complaints ...•.•.....•...•.. 343 
Conduct ..•.....•.. ; •.•.••••. 344 
Confidential or Privileged 

Information, this index 
Drug abuse 

Treatment of 
Drugs 

rninoTls •••.••• 465 479 

Generic 
Prescription ..•.•.•...•• 620 

Injunction ...........•...•.. 345 
Laws revised ............ '" . 123 
Locum tenens ................ 346 
Maine Medical Laboratory 

Act. Laboratories, this 
index 

Professional Service Corpora-
tion Act. Corporations, 

this index 
Reciprocity ..•...•.•..•..... 346 
Registration ..•....••...•.•. 346 

Hi thdrawal. .•..•......•.•• 347 
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Page 
1965 

PHYSICIANS AND SURGEONS - cont'd 
Reinstatement ............... 345 
School Officers and 

Employees, this index 
Venereal disease 

Treatment of minors ...... . 
PIERS 

Hharves, Docks and Piers, 
this index 

PILOTS 
Aircraft, this index 
Penobscot Bay and River, 

this index 
PINE TREE HARRIORS, INC. 

See 'State of Haine Barching 
Ambassadors, The' 

PINELAND CENTER 
Admissions 

Procedure. . . . . .. .. .. .. .... 170 
Bond issue ................. . 
Disclosure of information ..• 
Employees 

Overtime payments ........ . 
Indigent dischargees 

Support. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 491 
Kupelian Hall 

Funds .................... . 
Land 

Sale ..................... . 
Baine Committee on Problems 

of the Hentally Retarded .. 
Named ...................... . 
Psychiatric aides 

Funds ...............•..... 
Release of patients ........ . 
Superintendent ............. . 

Qualifications ........... . 
Unclassified service ..... . 

Support, patients .......... . 
Swimming pool 

Funds .......... " ........ . 
Nonlapsing ............. . 

PINELAND HOSPITAL AND TRAINING 
CENTER 

Pineland Center, this index 
PIPELINES 

Oil and Gas Pipelines, this 
index 

PIRANHAS 
Fish and Game, this index 

"PISCATAQUA RIVER BRIDGE, THE" 
Agreement ,·lith New Hamp-

shire .................... . 
Named ...................... . 

PISCATAQUIS COUNTY 
Ambulance service .......... . 
Child and family services .. . 
Clerk of courts 

Salary ..................•. 
County attorney 

Salary ......•........... ,. 516 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

410 

1316 

661 

Page 
1969 

861 

942 

679 

1420 

228 

1278 

Page 
1971 

1381 

1385 

194 

597 
292 

1454 

1441 

653 

Page 
1973 

614 
1446 

1596 
800 
614 

1649 

490 

958 



PISCATAQUIS COUNTY - cont'd 
County commissioner 

districts .......... " ..... . 
County commissioners 

Chairman 
Salary ......•........•.. 

Salary ..•.......•......•.. 
Fishing 

Page 
1965 

Regulated ................. 1049 
Hospital Administrative 

District No.4 . .......... . 
Ice fishing ................. 1060 
Judge of probate 

Salary. '" .. '" ... .. . .. ... 516 
Jury commissioners 

Salary ..................•. 
Katahdin Iron Horks 

Access road .............. . 
Land exchanged by Forest 

Commissioner ............. . 
Lands ~on~eyed by Forest 

Comrnlssloner ............. . 
Lands conveyed by State Tax 

Assessor. . . . • . . • . . . . . • . . .. 1046 

LaH library 
Payments .•...•.•........•. 

Masteika, Joseph Estate 
Payments to .............. . 

11uskrats 
Open season........ . . . . . .. 229 

Register of deeds 
Salary ......•.........•.•• 

Register of probate 
Salary. ... .. .. .•.. .•• .. ... ~16 

Sheriff 
Salary. " .. .. .. .. .. .•.. ... 516 

Solid \'Iaste disposal 
Regional basis ........... . 

Superior Court 
Trial terms •. " . . .. . ... ... 367 

Treasurer 
Salary .....•••..........•. 

PITCHER POND 

IHDEX 

Page 
1967 

661 
661 

661 

1320, 
1321 

444 

661 

661 

661 

661, 
840 

Page 
1969 

1191 
1191 

1191 

2028 

2015 

1052 

1191 

1191 

1191 

1191 

Page 
1971 

636 

653 
653 

653 

652 

1439 

483 

1350 

653 

653 

653 

653 
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Page 
1973 

958 

1469 

300 

1652 

1636 

959 

958 

958 

958 

1112 

F ishHay. . . . . . • . . • . . . . . • . . . . • 1572 
PITTSFIELD ON THE SEBASTICOOK 

Funds for copies............ 1341 
PITTSFIELD SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Indebtedness. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 961 
Termination provisions ...... 961 

PITTSFIELD, TOHN OF 
Charter .................... . 

PLANNING 
Community and rural 

development ..............• 
Lands, this index 
State 

Established ...•........... 
Multi-community transit 

districts ......•........ 
Zoning, this index 

1532 

53 

53 

1350 
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PLANTATION 33, HANCOCK COUNTY 
Name changed ....•••...•.•... 

PLEASANT POINT 
Indians, this index 

PLEASANT RIDGE PLANTATION 

Page 
1965 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

Educational scholarships.... 135 
PLEASANT RIVER 

Scallop dragging 
Time. .•. .• . .•. .. .•.. .••. .. 656 

PLEASANT RIVER LAKE, 
WASHINGTON COUNTY 

Dam 

Page 
1969 

2022 

Page 
1971 

Page 
1973 

Funds. .. ...•.. .. .. .. .• .•.• 1661 
PLUMBERS AND PLUMBING 

Apprentice 
License. • . . • . • . . . . . . . . . • • • 324 

Board 
Compensation.. .•.••. .•. .•. 323 

Corporations 
License................... 324 

Examinations................ 323 
Journeyman plumbers 

License. . . . . . . • • • • • . • . . . . • 323 
Licenses and permits 

Apprentice.... .. .•• ..•. .•. 324 
Fees. . • . • . • . . . . . . . . . . . . • • . 322 
Journeyman plumbers ....... 323 
Master plumbers . ••.•.•.••. 323 
Renewals. . . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . • 323 

Master plumbers 
License................... 323 

Partnerships 
License. . . . . . • • . . • • . . . • . .. 324 

Regulated .....•....•....••.. 
Trainee plumber, defined .... 
Vocational institute 

graduates .....•.••••...... 
PLUS NEW ENGLAND SERVICES OF 
MAINE, INC. 

Associate degrees . ..•.....•. 
PLYMOUTH CAPITAL FINANCE 
COMPANY 

Incorporated.... .•.••. .• ..•. 793 
POCKET PARTS 

Statutes, this index 
PODIATRISTS 

Board 
Compensation ............. . 

Professional Service Corpora­
tion Act. Corporations, 

this index 
POISONS AND POISONING 

Brands and Labels, this index 
Economic Poisons, this index 
Lead Poisoning Control Act, 

this index 
POLAND SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Indebtedness .. ••....•••....• 
POLES AND WIRES 

Licenses and permits 
Highways ......•••.•..•..•. 

Location ............. '0' 

913 
622 

748 

1544 

288 

137 

445 
784 



POLICE 
Academy. ~!aine LaH Enforce­

ment and Criminal Justice 
Academy, this index 

Constables, this index 
False Personation, this index 
Hunicipal 

Appointment .............. . 
Fresh pursuit ............ . 
PovTers .....•.....• , •..•.•. 

Special ................ . 
Retirement and pensions 

State retirement 
Basis .................. . 
Contributions .......... . 
Service retirement ..... . 

State Police, this index 
Traffic Rules and Regula­

tions, this index 
Hitnesses, this index 

POLITICAL PARTIES 
Elections, this index 

POLL TAXES 
CasHell Plantation ......... . 
Connor TOHnship ............ . 
Kingman Tmmship ........... . 

Page 
1965 

Prentiss Plantation ......... 124 
Repealed ................... , 

POLLS 
Elections, this index 

POLLUTION 
Hater and Air Pollution, 

this index 
PONDS 

Fish and Game, this index 
POOR DEBTORS 

Disclosures, this index 
PORCUPINE 

Fish and Game, this index 
PORT AUTHORITY 

Haine Port Authority, this 
index 

PORT OF PORTLAND 
Harine facilities 

Study .................... . 
PORTER'S LANDING HATER 
DISTRICT 

Repealed ... " ... " .... " .. , . 
PORTLAND, CITY OF 

City council 
Candidates 

Residence requirements .. 
Chairman 

Title .................. . 
Compensation. . . . . . . . . . . . . • 760 
Election. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 649 

Elections 
Ballots 

Rotation of names ...... . 
Fire department 

Adjustments in pensions ... 948 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

339 
339 

136 

Page 
1969 

1204 
1204 
1203 
1203 

1594 

1782 

1628 

Page 
1971 

381 

381 

1453 

2239 

Page 
1973 

472 
472 
472 
472 

412 
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PORTLAND, CITY OF - cont'd 
International ferry terminal 

Funds ........•• , ..•..•...• 
Hayor-council charter .•.•.•. 
Park lands 

Highl-lay purposes •..••••..• 
Police department 

Page 
1965 

Adjustments in pensions... 948 
Port of Portland, this index 
Recall. .....••.•••..•..•.... 
School committee 

Composition. . . . ... . •• . . . •. 849 
Election .................. 849 
Superintendent of schools. 650 

School construction 
Reimbur s ed ..•..•...•..•••. 

SeHer service .............. . 
SideHalks 

SnoH removal 
Assessments ............ . 

\-iaterfront 
Funds ..•.•••••• , .•.• '" .•. 

PORTLAND HARBOR 
Commissioners 

Transportation, Department 
of, this index 

PORTLAND HUNICIPAL AIRPORT 
Airports and Landing Fields, 

this index 
PORTLAND PIPE LIHE 
CORPORATION 

Lease by State ratified ..... 651 
PORTLAND PUBLIC LIBRARY 

Amount of property held..... 701 
PORTLAND RENEHAL AUTHORITY 

Appointments .•..•.....•..•.. 
Definitions .••••........•... 
Hearing ..••.....•.•••••••..• 
Plans ......•...••..••.••.•.. 
POHers ...•...••............. 
Purposes ...•............••.• 

PORTLAND SCHOOL OF ART 
Degrees •.•.•.••••.••••.••••• 

PORTLAND SOCIETY OF ART 
Property held .............. . 

PORTLAND HATER DISTRICT 
Actions validated .......... . 
Easement .••..••..........••. 
Elections 

Time of ...•.•••••••••••.•. 
Property of Cumberland 

\'later Distri"t acquired... 723 
Sewage service ............. . 

Sebago Lake .............. . 
Territory ...•...•...•.•••••• 
Trustees 

Salary.................... 762 
PORTLAND \-!IDOI,S' \'/OOD SOCIETY 

Officers .•.•.•.•• , ••..•••.•. 
Property held .............. . 
Purposes ......••••••••.••.•• 
Validation .••.••.•.......... 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

1059 

1215 

1289 

1118 
1118 
1118 
1118 
1118 

Page 
1969 

1958 

1820 

1440 

172 

1661 
1686 
1771 

Page 
1971 

243 

1351 

146 

1182 
1182 
1182 
1182 

Page 
1973 

1570 

1462 

1488 

1432 
1325 

1404 
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1965 1967 1969 1971 1973 

PORTS AND HARBORS 
Channel lines 

Rules and enforcement ..... 329 
POST CONVICTION 

Habeas Corpus, this index 
POSTHUHOUS CHILDREN 

Descent and Distribution, 
this index 

POTATO COHHISSION 
Agriculture, this index 

POTATO HARKETING COHIHTTEE 
Agriculture, this index 

POTATO TAX 
Appropriation of money ...... 744 
Commission .................• 743 
Definitions ................. 742 

Rate of tax .•...........•... 744 
Selling price 

Deduction of tax .......... 744 
Use of tax funds 

Marketing and production 
program ..•.......•...... 395 

POTATOES 
Branding ..................•. 15 
Grades and standards 

Branding ..•.........•...•. 277 
Defini tions .............•. 276 
Enforcement ............... 278 
False or misleading 

branding ........•....... 493 
Official standards ........ 276 
Penalties ................. 278 
Sale without grading ...... 277 
Seizure .•................. 277 

Harketing 
Licensing .......•...•..... 625 181 

Definitions ............. 181 
Seed Potato Board 

Agriculture, this index 
Land purchase ............• 1290 
Property 

Sale ....•...•.....•..... 6 
Reorganized .........•..... 158 

POULTRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 
Definitions ................. 404 
Eggs 

Exemptions ................ 400 
Grades .......•............ 399 
Quality ...•............... 399 
Restricted egg, defined .•. 399 
Standards .........•....... 399 

Licenses .................... 404 
Penalties ..............•... , 405 
Purpose ... , ..•.............. 403 
Rules and regulations ....... 404 
Taxation ........••.......... 303 
Transportation 

Certain prohibition 
repealed ................ 291 

POWERS, REVEREND PETER 
Harker honoring memory ...... 1051 
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School Administrative 
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Nurses, this index 
PREACHERS' AID SOCIETY OF THE 
MAINE CONFERENCE OF THE 
UNITED METHODIST CHURCH 

Named ...................... . 
PREHARITAL HEDICAL 
EXAtlINATIONS 

Blood test 
Haiver 

District Court ......... . 
PRENTISS PLANTATION 

Poll taxes, collection from 
residents of Kingman ...... 124 

Polling place for Kingman ... 124 
PRESERVES 

Fish and Game, this index 
PRESIDENTIAL ELECTORS 

Ballots 
For .Ihom cast •............ 

New residents 
Laws repealed ...........•. 

Representation ....•......... 
Voting 

New residents ......•...... 
PRESQUE ISLE HATER DISTRICT 

Powers ..................... . 
Source of supply ........... . 

PRESSURE VESSELS 
Bbilers, this index 

PRIESTS 
Clergymen, this index 

PRIHARY ELECTION 
Elections, this index 

PRIORITY SOCIAL SERVICES 
Social Helfare, this index 

PRISONS AND PRISONERS 
Correctional Institutions, 

this index 
Habeas Corpus, this index 
Jails and Jailers, this 

index 
Hitnesses, this index 

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAVIS 
Statutes, this index 

PRIVATE DETECTIVES 
Assistants ................. . 
Bonds .......... " ......... , . 
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Defini tions ................ . 
Fees ....................... . 
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Application .............. . 
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Revocation ...•......•..... 
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Attendance at public schools 
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State aid to administra-
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Subsidy to communities . .•••. 
Trade and Technical Schools, 

this index 
Trespass, this index 

PRIVILEGED INFORMATION 
Confidential or Privileged 

Information, this index 
PRIVILEGES AND H1MUNITIES 

Ambulance Service, this 
index 

Charitable corporations 
Tortious conduct ......... . 

Confidential or Privileged 
Information, this index 

Governmental immunity 
Motor vehicles ........•..• 
Study ..••......•••....•... 

Nurses 
Emergency care ........... . 

Ski patrols ....•...••....... 
Witnesses, this index 

PRIVITY 
Defenses, this index 

PROBATE COURT 
Probate Proceedings, this 

index 
PROBATE PROCEEDINGS 

Appraisal of property 
Choses in action 
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561 
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Apportionment of interest 226 
Blanks .••.........•.... , .... 
Claims against est"ate 

State welfare claims 
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Discovery of property.... ... 13 
Fees ...•.•....•.•..••..•.••. 

Certificate of appointment 
Petition to probate .•.•... 

Judges. Probate court, post 
Missing or absent persons 

7 years ...•...••..••...... 
Notice 

Return day................ 326 
Posthumous children. Descent 

and Distribution, this 
index 

Probate court 
Judge 
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Interchange of duties. 
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PROBATE PROCEEDINGS - cont'd 
Public notice 
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Defined................... 338 
Register of probate 

Fees 
Copies ..•.•.......•..... 

Repealed as constitutional 
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Salaries. • . . . • • • • • . . . • • . .. 515 
Reporters 

Compensation .............. 324 
Revision 

Study .•••••.•..•••...•..•• 
Rules ....•..•.. " .••••.•..•• 
Social security payments .... 
Support for life 

Contracts ................ . 
Trusts and Trustees, this 

index 
PROBATION AND PAROLE 

Assistant director 
POHers and duties ........ . 

Board 
Hembership .............••. 
Named •..•..•••.•...••..... 
POHers and duties .••.•..•• 

Cumberland County Juvenile 
Probation Department 

Repealed ............... . 
Responsibility of State. 

Desertion and Nonsupport, 
this index 

Director 
POHers and duties ........ . 

Division 
POHers and duties .....•... 
Volunteer services 

Funds ....••.•...•••..••• 
Eligibility for hearing ..... 

Expiration of 15-year term 
Expiration of 30-year term 

Eligibility for parole ..... . 
Interstate violations 

Preliminary hearings ..... . 
Jurisdiction ................ 144 
Laws revised .•••.•...•...... 
Hen's Correctional Center .. . 

Good behavior time ....... . 
Sentences 

County jaiL.............. 150 
State Prison •....•.••..••• 

Violations 
Arrest ....••••••..•.••.... 
Interruption of running of 

sentence ............... . 
Jurisdiction of courts ..•• 144 
Running of probation 
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PROCESS 

Nonresidents 
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Service of,process 
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!~otor vehicle accidents. 
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CORPORATIONS 

Corporations, this index 
PROFESSIONAL SOCIAL HORKERS 

Drug abuse 
Treatment of minors ...... . 

Fund ..........•............. 
Limitation .......•.......... 
Reallocated ......•......•... 
Registration ....•.•.......•. 

PROMOTE RECREATION AND INDUSTRY 
DOVIN EAST, INC. 

See Eastern Maine Development 
District 

PROMOTION OF MAINE 
State Finance and Administra­

tion, this index 
PROPERTY 

Easements, this index 
Exemptions from Attachment 

and Executions, this index 
Merchandise, this index 
Public. ,Insurance, this 

index 
Quieting Title, this index 
Real Estate, this index 
Sales, this index 
Tax Assessments, this index 
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Unit ownership .............. 462 
PROPERTY INSURANCE CANCELLA­
TION CONTROL ACT 

Insurance, this index 
PROPRIETORS OF UNION WHARF 

Value of property held .. ... . 
PROTESTANT EPISCOPAL CHURCH IN 
THE DIOCESE OF MAINE 
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Ministers 

Duties .•....... " .... '" .. 
Election. " .....•.....•... 

Voting age .•......••.••..•.. 
Voting rights .........•...•. 
Warden ..•................... 

PSYCHOLOGISTS AND PSYCHOLOGY 
Drug abuse 

Treatment of minors .. .... . 
Licenses and permits 

Fees ...... , ..•............ 
Regulated .. " ..•.•......••.. 

PUBLIC ACCOMMODATIONS 
Human Rights Act, this index 

PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 
Professional Service Corpora­

tion Act,. Corporations, 
this index 

PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION 
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and Universities, this 
index 
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PUBLIC BEACHES 
Trespass, this index 

PUBLIC BROADCASTING 
Advisory committee .......... 499 
Educational television 

Name changed .............. 318 
Political and governmental 

activities, prohibited 
Repealed ................ 1110 

PUBLIC BUILDINGS 
Blind Persons, this index 
Buildings, this index 
Insurance, this index 

PUBLIC EMPLOYEES 
Labor Disputes, this index 
State Officers and 

Employees, this index 
PUBLIC EMPLOYEES LABOR 
RELATIONS BOARD 

Labor Disputes, this index 
PUBLIC GUARDIAN 

Mentally Deficient and 
Mentally III Persons, 

this index 
PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 

Improvements, this index 
Minimum wages. Compensation 

and Salaries, this index 
PUBLIC LAWS 

Statutes, this index 
PUBLIC LOTS 

Townships and Unorganized 
Territory, this index 

PUBLIC NOTICE 
Probate Proceedings, this 

index 
PUBLIC PROCEEDINGS 

Decisions ...•..•...•..•..... 761 
Defined .•..••..•••...•••••.• 761 
Records or broadcasts ....... 854 

PUBLIC RESERVED LANDS 
Townships and Unorganized 

Territory, this index 
PUBLIC SAFETY 

Civil Defense, this index 
PUBLIC SAFETY, DEPARTMENT OF 

Created .•.•••••••.•.••..•... 995 135 
Crime laboratory 

Director ........ I I •••••••• 1467 

Funds .••..•••••.•..••.••.• 1467 

Maine Law Enforcement and 
Criminal Justice Academy, 

this index 
PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

Schools and School Districts, 
this index 

PUBLIC USES 
Limitation of Actions, this 

index 
PUBLIC UTILITIES 

Accounts and accounting 
Filing reports .. .•••...••• 263 



PUBLIC UTILITIES - cont'd 
Commission. Public Utilities 

Commission, this index 
Construction contracts 

Competitive bidding ...... . 
Cooperatives, this index 
Electric facilities 

Construction ............. . 
Electricity 
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Interchange ............... 617 
Transmission lines ....... . 

Express Companies, this 
index 

Gas Companies, this index 
Hunicipal transportation. 

Transportation, this index 
Natural gas pipelines. Oil 

and Gas Pipelines, this 
index 

Parlor Cars, this index 
Poles and Wires, this index 
Railroads, this index 
Rates. Hot or Carriers, this 

index 
Roads and Highways, this 

index 
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eratives, this index 
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Designated secretary ...... 179 
Cooperative agreements 

Interstate Commerce 
Commission .........•.... 

Elevators, application of 
law 

Repealed ...•...... " .... 
Jurisdiction 
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cooperatives ............ 443 

Hotor Carriers, this index 
Secretary 

Designated ................ 179 
PUBLIC HATER SUPPLY 

Hater Supply, this index 
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Roads and Highways, this 
index 

PUBLICATION 
Fish and Game, this index 
Legal notices .............. . 
State 

Hailing lists ............ . 
State, this index 

PULP\WOD 
Honopolies and Unfair Trade, 
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PURCHASES 
Blind Persons, this index 
State Finance and 

Administration, this index 
PUTNAM, MARGARETE E. 
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Authorized to sue State ..... 1054 
PYRAMID CLUBS 

Lotteries, this index 

QUIETING TITLE 
Discontinued road 

Actions by abutters ...... . 
Application .............. . 
Burden of proof .......... . 

Jurisdiction 
District Court ........... . 

QUIGG ISLAND 
Bridge to ...•............... 1060 

QUO WARRANTO 
Repealed .......... , ........ . 

R. AND T. CEMENT RAILROAD 
COMPANY 

Charter extended ............ 762 
Incorporators ........•...... 

RABBI 
Clergymen, this index 

RABBITS 
Animal Slaughtering, this 

index 
Fish and Game, this index 

RABIES 
Dogs, this index 

RACCOONS 
Fish. and Game, this index 

RACES AND RACING 
Harness racing. Horse 

Racing, this index 
Horse Racing, this index 

RACING EVENTS 
Traffic rules and 

regulations .............. . 
RADAR 

Traffic Rules and 
Regulations, this index 

RADIATION 
Hazards 

Emergency pOHers ......... . 
RADIO 

Television and Radio, this 
index 

RAILROAD WORKERS CREDIT UNION 
OF MAINE 

BylaHs .................•.... 
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Accidents 

Investigation ........•.... 
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Guards ................... . 
Crossings .................. . 
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Page 
1965 

Haintenance expense ....... 178 
Precautions ...........•.•. 
Trucks carrying explosives 

to stop ................ . 
Disorderly conduct 

Repealed ................. . 
Forest Fires, this index 
Grade crossings. Crossings, 

ante 
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Journal boxes 

Removal of lubricating 
pads ................... . 

Parlor cars 
Taxation 

Repealed ............... . 
Strangers, ejection 
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Switch targets ............. . 
Taxation 

Distribution 
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Excise tax ............... . 
Right-of-way ...••....•.... 
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215 
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Fish screen at outlet . .•.... 1059 
RANGELEY, TOIm OF 

School Administrative 
District ...... '" ...••.... 

RAPE 
Carnal knol'lledge 

Firearm .........••........ 
Firearm ......•.•............ 

RAPTORS 
Falconry, this index 

RATES AND CHARGES 
Hotor Carriers, this index 
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Land conveyed to ............ III 

REAL ESTATE 
Capitol Planning, this index 
Conservators, this index 
Deeds and Conveyances, this 

index 
Descent and Distribution, 
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Elderly Householders Tax 

Relief Act, this index 
Forcible Entry and Detainer, 

this index 
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index 
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REAL ESTATE - cont'd 
Industrial Building 

Authority, this index 
Lands, this index 
Mobile Homes, this index 
Mortgages, this index 
Quieting Title, this index 
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Appeal .................... 1059 731 

Approval ........•........• 730 

Defini tions .......... -....• 1058 729 

Exempt ions ...........••••. 1059 731 

Injunction ................ 1059 
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Regulations .........•.... , 731 
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Violations ................ 731 

Rentals 
Covenant of habitability .. 492 
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Relocation assistance ..... 163 

State purchase. State 
Finance and Administration, 

this index 
Tax Exemptions, this index 
Taxation 

Elderly persons 
Elderly Householders Tax 

Relief Act, this index 
Increases Haived ..•..... 1201 
Repealed ................ 1015 

Interest rate ............. 634 
Rate ........•........•.... 995 
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Stamps ...•.......... , ... 336 

Unit oHTIership ..........••.. 462 
Building defined .......... 305 
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Floor plan ....•.•...•.•• 305 
REAL ESTATE BROKERS AND 
SALESMEN 

Acts authorized .........•... 959 
Commission. Real Estate 

Commission, this index 
Contracts 

Exclusive, in =iting ..... 884 
Examinations .....•.•.......• 282 
Fees .................•..•... 563 959 

Change of location ........ 401 

Duplicate license ......... 401 

ReneHal .....•.........•.•. 281 
License 

Expiration ..•.•........... 959 
Nonactive .•.......•.....•.•• 282 
Penalties ................... 563 958 
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Qualifications .............. 281 960 
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Sworn statement ............ . 
Temporary license .......... . 
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Trust accounts .............. 281 
REAL ESTATE COMtlISSION 

Compensation ....•...••....•. 
Consumer Protection, Depart­
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and Technical Schools, 
this index 
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Easements, this index 
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and Execution, this 
index 

REALTY 
Real Estate, this index 
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SUPPORT 

Dessertion and Nonsupport, 
this index 
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OPERATION 

Traffic Rules and 
Regulations, this index 
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this index 
RECORDS AND RECORDATION 

Arrest, this index 
Counties, this index 
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index 
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Mortgages, this index 
Municipalities, this index 
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index 
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RECREATION - cont'd 
Hunicipal Recreation Fund. 

Parks, Squares and Play­
grounds, this index 

Parks, Squares and Play­
grounds, this index 

Parkl,ays. Roads and High­
ways, this index 

RECREATION AUTHORITY 
Haine Guaranty Authority, 

this index 
RECREATIONAL DEVELOPHENT 

t1unicipalities, this 
index 

REFERENDUH 
Elections, this index 
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Correctional Institutions, 

this index 
Name changed ............... . 
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Hater and Air Pollution, 

this index 
REGIONAL CARE FACILITY FOR THE 
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Incorporated ................ 659 
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decrees ................ . 
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REGISTER OF PROBATE 
Probate Proceedings, this 

index 
REGISTRATION 

Specific heads, this index 
REGISTRATION OF VOTERS 

Elections, this index 
REHABILITATION 

Mines and Minerals, this 
index 

Vocational Rehabilitation, 
this index 

REHABILITATION SERVICES 
Funds ........•.............. 
Handicapped persons 

Funds .................•... 
Revised .........•......... , . 

RELEASE 
Compromise and Settlement, 

this index 
Defenses, this index 
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Capital Stock, this index 
Independent local churches 
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State, this index 

RENTAL GOODS 
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index 
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Real Estate, this index 

REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE 
Home Repair Financing Act, 
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Motor Vehicles, this index 
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REPORTERS 
Court Reporters, this index 

REPORTS 
State, this index 

REPRESENTATIVE 
House of Representatives. 

Legislature, this index 
RESEARCH AND EDUCATION TRUST OF 
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SHAD 
Harine Resources, this index 

SHALOH HOUSE, INC. 
Funds ............ " ......... 1392 1670 

SHAPLEIGH, TOHN OF 
School Administrative 

District 
Indebtedness discharged. 2044 
No. 57 ••••.•..•••••.•••• 791 

SHEEPSCOT BAY 
Draggers, use of ............ 1497 

SHEEPSCOT RIVER 
Bass fishing ................ 941 

SHELLFISH 
Harine Resources, this 

index 
SHERIFFS 

Compensation and salaries ... 515 660 652 956 

Court duties ............•. 465 

Full-time deputies ........ 395 466 889 556 707 

Special duties ............ 578 465 

Deputies 
Uniforms for full-time .... 490 438 

Dogs 
Enforcement ............... 326 

Fees ........................ 396 578 520 

Fresh pursuit ............... 450 

Hotor Vehicles, this index 
Retirement and pensions. 

State Officers and Employ-
ees, this index 

SflTNGLES 
Timber and Lumber, this 

index 
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SHIPS AND SHIPPING 
Inland steamers 

Laws repealed ............ . 

Page 
1965 

Numbers, display............ 125 
Oil pollution. I'later and 

Air Pollution, this index 
Steam navigation companies 

Laws repealed ............ . 
SHORE LAND 

Zoning, this index 
SHORT FORH DEEDS ACT 

Deeds and Conveyances, this 
index 

SHOTGUNS 
Weapons, this index 

SHRIHPS 
Harine Resources, this 

index 
SHRUBS 

Seeds, this index 
SHUTE, ARTHUR C. AND EHHA L. 

Flowage rights ............. . 
SIGNS AND SIGNALS 

Traffic Signs and Signals, 
this index 

SILICOSIS 
Occupational Disease, this 

index 
SINCLAIR, T. 17, R. 5 

Voting place ............... . 
SITE LOCATION 

Hater and Air Pollution, 
this index 

SKI AREAS 
Roads and HighHays, this 

index 
SKI LIFTS 

Fraud and Deceit, this index 
Inspection 

Payment of costs ......... . 
Reimbursement .......... . 

Registration 
Certificate ....•.•...... 

SKI PATROLS 
Privileges and Immunities, 

this index 
SKOHHEGAN, TOHN OF 

Ambulance service 
Validated ...... , ......... . 

Council-manager charter .... . 
SKOWHEGAN WATER COHPANY 

Capi tal stock ..•.........•.. 
Indebtedness ............... . 
Property ................... . 

SKUNKS 
Fish and Game, this index 

SLAUGHTERING AND SLAUGHTERING 
HOUSES 

Animal Slaughtering, this 
index 

SLED 
Bicycles, this index 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

495 

495 

1170 

Page 
1969 

2016 

Page 
1971 

1330 

1150 
1150 
1150 

Page 
1973 

259 

47,422 
422 

422 



SMALL CLAIMS 
Defini tions ................ . 
Entry fee .................. . 

Page 
1965 

Judgment .........•.......... 
Notice ... " .. I' ••••••••••••• 
Process. . . . . . . . . . . • . . . • . . . .. 129 

SMALL LOANS 
Amount ..................... . 
Change of office location •.. 
Compliance .........•........ 
Evasions .............•....•. 
False statements . ....•...... 
Interest ..........•......... 

Defined. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 263 
Rate .......•.•.•........•. 

Investigations ............. . 
Licenses and permits 

Issuance. . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . • . 266 
Revocation or suspension .. 

Loan Companies, this index 
Payment .........•.....•.•... 
Public convenience .. ...•.•.. 
Records ........ , ....•....... 

SMELTS 
Fish and Game, this index 
l1arine Resources, this 

index 
SMITH, HaN. MARGARET CHASE 

Funds for portrait ......... . 
Sl1ITH, THOl1AS D. 

Pharmacy examination ....... . 
Sl1YRNA, TOHN OF 

Community school district 
Indebtedness ...........•.. 
Validated ...•.....•.•....• 

SNODGRASS, ELLIS C. l1EMORIAL 
BRIDGE 

Named ..................•...• 
SNOH 

Airports and Landing 
Fields, this index 

Roads and Highways, this index 
SNOVIMOBILES 

l1otor Vehicles, this index 
SNOH'S POND, PISCATAQUIS COUNTY 

Hotorboats ....•.•.•......... 
SOCIAL INVITEE 

Negligence, this index 
SOCIAL SECURITY 

Complementary services by 
Department of Health and 

Vlelfare. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 214 
Firemen. . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . . . 217 
Probate Proceedings, this 

index 
SOCIAL SERVICES 

Social Helfare, this index 
SOCIAL VlELFARE 

Aged Persons, this index 
Aid to dependent children. 

Juvenile Delinquents and 
Dependents, this index 

Blind Persons, this index 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

768 
765 
768 
768 
768 
765 

765 
765 

768 
765 

765 
28 

765 

1336 

Page 
1969 

1596 

708 

Page 
1971 

428 
428 
428 
428 

268 

2281 

Page 
1973 

1670 

1401 
1458 
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Page Page Page Page Page 
1965 1967 1969 1971 1973 

SOCIAL I'IELFARE - cont'd 
Disabled. Handicapped 

Persons, this index 
Food Stamp Program , this 

index 
Funds .............•........• 85 

Administration ............ 728 

Indigent Persons, this index 
Priority social services 1'+15 

Beneficiaries ..........•. 1602 

County funds .............. 489 

Responsibility ............ 1602 

Public assistance 
Aid, defined .............. 85 
Claims against estate 

Repealed •••............. 322 

Funeral expenses ........•. 1031 
Information to municipali.· 

ties .................... 262,579 

SOCIAL HORKERS 
Professional Social Horkers, 

this index 
SOCIETIES 

Associations and Societies, 
this index 

SOIL AND HATER CONSERVATION 
Commiss ion 

Agriculture, this index 
Dams 

Exempt ions .............. 445 

Inspection .............. 445 

Director .........•........ 1290 
Name ............•......... 1290 

Committee 
Membership ................ 468 
Name changed .............. 1290 

Named ....•.................. 244 
SOIL CONSERVATION 

Cooperative Soil Survey ..... 1397 
Districts 

Name changed ............•. 244 
Soil and l'later Conserva-

tion, this index 
SOIL SCIEHTISTS 

Geologists, this index 
SOLDIERS, SAILORS AND MARINES 

Veterans, this index 
SOLICITATION 

Itinerant Vendors, this 
index 

SOLID HASTE 
I'later and Air Pollution, 

this index 
SOLON, HISTORY OF 

Funds for copies ....•....•.. 1672 

SOLON I'IATER DISTRICT 
Created ..................... 935 

SOMERSET COUNTY 
Clerk of courts 

Salary .............•....•. 516 661 1192 654 958 

County attorney 
Assistant 

Appointment ............. 51 
Salary .................. 51, 93 

1279 
Salary .................... 516 1279 93 



SOMERSET COUNTY - cont'd 
County commissioner 

districts ................ . 
Transition ... t •••••••••• 

County commissioners 
Chairman 

Salary ..•...•••..•...... 
Salary ..•...••...•...•.... 

Page 
1965 

Unorganized territory road 
accounts 

Combined.............. 689 
Food stamp program ......... . 
Hospital Administrative 

District No.4 ........... . 
Judge of probate 

Salary.. . • . . . • •. . . . . . . . . . . 516 
Jury commissioners 

Salary .••..•...........•.• 
Lands conveyed by State 

Tax Assessor .............. 1047 
Law library 

Payments ...•.•.•.•........ 
Muskrats 

Open season ............... 229 
Register of deeds 

Salary.. ..•.•.•. . . .•.•.. .. 516 
Register of probate 

Salary.. .. ..•. .. .. . .. .•.•. 516 
Sheriff 

Salary ......... " .• . .. .. .. 516 
Superior Court 

Trial terms............... 367 
Treasurer 

Salary.. .. .. .. .. .. .. . .•..• 516 
SORRENTO, TOHN OF 

Community school district ... 
SOURDNAHUNK LAKE 

Little NesoHadnehunk Lake, 
this index 

Nesowadnehunk Lake, this 
index 

SOUTH BER,/ICK SEHER DISTRICT 
Incorporated ..•.•...••.•...• 
Territorial limits ......... . 

SOUTH BERHICK, TOHN OF 
Council-manager charter ..•.. 

SOUTH BRANCH LAKE, PENOBSCOT 
COUNTY 

Sawdust pollution 
Funds. " ....... " .••...•.• 

SOUTH BRISTOL, TOHN OF 
School Administrative 

District .........••.•..... 
SOUTH KENNEBEC AGRICULTURAL 
SOCIETY 

Hindsor Fair, this index 
SOUTH PORTLAND, CITY OF 

Board of education 
Members 

Election of nel< ........ . 
Membership ....•........... 

City council 

63 

Compensation. . . . . . . . • . . . . . 759 
Membership .......•........ 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

661 

444 

341 

661 

661 

661 

661 

176 

928 

928 

Page 
1969 

946 

1191 
1191 

1192 

2015 

1053 

1123 

1192 

1192 

1192 

1192 

1596 

177 

Page 
1971 

481 

1316 

654 

652 

1439 

483 

654 

654 

654 

654 

177 

2283 

Page 
1973 

958 
958 

1469 

958 

1637 

959 

958 

958 

958 

958 

1403 

1662 
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Page 
1965 

SOUTH PORTLAND, CITY OF - cont'd 
Council-manager charter 

Clarified. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 706 
Land conveyed to ........... . 
Lands conveyed to the 

United States 
Ratified ............... . 

School construction aid .... . 
Term notes ................. . 
Haterfront 

Funds .........•........... 1289 
SOUTHERN NAINE COMPREHENSIVE 
HEALTH ASSOCIATION 

Named ...................... . 
SOUTHERN MAINE VOCATIONAL 
TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

Vocational Education, this 
index 

SOUTHPORT, TOHN OF 
Deer 

Open season .............. . 
SOUTHHEST HARBOR, TOIm OF 

Land conveyed to ........... . 
SOUTHHEST HARBOR I'IATER 
COHPANY 

Capital stock .............. . 
SOVEREIG1,TY 

State, this index 
SPECIAL EDUCATION 

Schools and School Districts, 
this index 

SPEED 
Traffic Rules and Regulations, 

this index 
SPORTING CAI,IPS 

Definition, fish and game ... . 
License fee ................. . 
Repealed .................... . 

SPORTS 
Boxing and Hrestling, this 

index 
SPRING RIVER LAKE 

Salmon 
Length ................... . 

SPRINKLERS 
Fire and Fire Prevention, 

this index 
SPRUCE BUDI'IOR!1 

Forestry, this index 
Forestry Districts, this index 

SPRUCE CREEK, YORK COUNTY 
Dragging for fish 

Prohibited ............... . 

SQUIRREL iSLAND VILLAGE 
CORPORA TION 

Hunicipal buildings ........ . 
SQUIRRELS 

Fish and Game, this index 
STADIG, KERlHT O. 

Authorized to sue State ..... 1050 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

930 

1277 

442 

339 

143 

Page 
1969 

226 
1779 

1440 

293 

Page 
1971 

240 

1152 

464, 
1104 

Page 
1973 

1647 

1638 

575 
1018 
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Page Page Page Page Page 
1965 1967 1969 1971 1973 

STANDARDIZATION C0l1MITTEE 
State Finance and Adminis-

tration, this index 
STANDISH, TOYIN OF 

Game preserve ............... 21+7 
STATE 

Appeals in Criminal Prose-
cut ions , this index 

Appropriations, this index 
Archeology, this index 
Blind Persons, this index 
Bonds (Officers and 

Fiduciaries) , this index 
Buildings. Improvements, 

this index 
Capitol Planning, this' index 
Contracts. Improvements, 

this index 
Retention of payments 

Use of government 
bonds ..•.........•.. 712 

Eastern States Exposition 
Management of building .... 1110 

Eminent domain. Capitol 
Planning, this index 

Executive reorganization 
Errors and inconsistencies 91+5 

Facilities 
Defacement ....•.......•... 1+93 

Federal-State Coordinator ... 198 
Funds. State Treasurer, 

this index 
Housing Authorities, this 

index 
Insurance, this index 
Internship program .......... 829 
Keep Maine Scenic 

Advisory committee ..•..... '+12 
Powers ...•.. " ..•..•.•...• 1+12 
Purpose .....•.•....•...•.• 1+12 

Land conveyed 
Augusta, to ............••. 231 
Bangor, to .......•........ 2018 
Bangor Hydro-Electric 

Company, to ..•.......... 1321+ 
Hallowell, to ...•..•....•. 1331+ 
Little Sebago Lake •. .•.••. 2020 
Portland Municipal Airport 1332 
Thomaston, in ............. 1331+ 
University of Maine ....... 229 

Landmarks, this index 
Lands. Forestry, Bureau of, 

this index 
Leases 

Kelp 
Repealed ..•.•......•.... 665 

Loans 
Temporary ......•..•....... 661+ 120 1+08 

Amount .•................ 1208 383 
Lotteries, this index 
Marine boundary with New 

Hampshire ..........•...... 1390 
Municipalities, this index 
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STATE - cont'd 
New Hampshire boundary 

Perambulation . ...........• 
Funds ...........•.....•. 

New York Horld's Fair, 
this index 

Planning, this index 
Proj ects 

Relocation assistance . .... 
Property 

Insurance, this index 
Political advertisement •.. 

Public improvements. Im­
provements, this index 

Publication, this index 
Reports 

Consolidating . .•.......... 
Sesquicentennial Anniversary 

Commission 
Term extended .......... . 

Funds ...•....•.....•••..•. 
Liquor bottles . ...•...•••. 
Observance .•.•.•...•.•...• 
Special plates ...•••....•. 

Sovereignty 
200 miles seaward .......•. 

State Controller, this index 
Horld Exhibition in Canada, 

this index 
STATE AID 

Charities, this index 
STATE ARCHIVIST 

Page 
1965 

Advisory board .............. 607 
Appointment. • • • . • . . . • . . • • . • . 605 
Assistants .•••••...•...•.••• 
Duties. . •• . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • • 605 
Laws 

Reallocated .............. . 
Laws clarified .•....••....•• 
Organization .......•.•.•.•.. 
Program 

Funds ...•.• , ...••...•..... 
Publications ............... . 
Secretary of State, this 

index 
STATE ASSOCIATION OF RETARDED 
CHILDREN 

Name changed .......•.•.••... 
STATE AUDITOR 

Administrat ion .....•....•..• 
District Court audit ....... . 
Fraud investigation .. .•.•... 
Maine Insurance Advisory 

Board audit •..•.•...•.•.•. 
Postaudits 

Executive ......... " .110 •••• 

Judiciary .•......•....••.• 
Reports ••.••..... , .•...•.•.. 

STATE BONDS 
Airports ..•....•...•.•.•.••. 

$2,950,000 .••..•.•..•.•... 
$2,837,500 ..•..•...•.•••.. 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

1276 

234 

135 

37 

118 

689 
689 

195 
1291 

Page 
1969 

1383 
2041 

1977 

1821 

890 

Page 
1971 

1457 

251 

200 

7 

373 

373 

1396 

Page 
1973 

1660 

162 

1207 

920 

161 
161 

1265 

161 

265 

325 



STATE BONDS - cont'd 
Allagash Hilderness \'/ater­

Hay, this index 
Aroostook State College 

Dormitory •••.... " .•.•.... 
Ballots. Elections, this 

index 
Baxter State School, this 

index 
Boys Training Center, this 

index 
Bridges, this index 
Capital improvements 

Amount reduced ........... . 
$16,710,000 .........•••... 

Central Baine Vocational 
Technical Institute 

Dormitory ..... " ••.....• 

Page 
1965 

Dormitory-cafeteria. . • .• 989 
Land development ....... . 

Cremation, old bonds ....... . 
Cultural building 

$4,800,000 .••.•......•.... 
Space .•.......•••....••... 

Eastern Maine Vocational 
Technical Institute 

Addition ............... . 
Dormitory •..•• " .•.•...• 
Housing and dining 

facilities ........... . 
Education, Department of 

$4,815,000 ........•....•.• 
Farmington State College 

Dormitory ....•.•••...••... 
Forestry 

Facilities ............... . 
Fort Kent State College 

Dormitory addition ....... . 
Gorham State College 

Housing and dining 
facilities ............. . 

HighHay office building .... . 
HighHays ...••.••••..••.•.... 

$7,800,000 •.......•••...•• 
$9,600,000................ 992 
$10,300,000 ...•...••.••..• 
$12,800,000 .....•......••. 
$19,500,000 ..•.....••...•• 
$21,500,000 .....••....•••• 
Route 6 

$30,000,000 ....•••.....• 
Income 

Temporary investment ..•... 
Use ....•........••...... 

Indians, this index 
Interest appropriation. Ap­

propriations , this index 
l,jarine Resources 

Research laboratory ...•... 
l1aritime Academy 

Dormitory .....•.......•... 
Proj ects ..•••........••... 

11en 's Correctional Center. 
Correctional Institutions, 

this index 
l1ental Health and Corrections, 

this index 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

1281 

1306 

191 

1281 

1281 

1281 
174 

1237 

1267 

Page 
1969 

1953 
752 

1953 

128 

238 

1956 

1976 

1947 

1956 

236 
1953 

Page 
1971 

1369 

1424 

1369 

1427 

200 

1098 

1370 

2287 

Page 
1973 

1424 

145 
1560 
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Page Page Page Page Page 
1965 1967 1969 1971 1973 

STATE BONDS - cont'd 
Nental Institution, Augusta, 

this index 
Hental Institution, Bangor, 

this index 
Northern Maine Vocational 

Technical Institute 
Dormitory renovation •... 1953 

Park and Recreation Com-
mission 

Facilities .............. 1956 
Parks, Squares and Play-

grounds, this index 
Pineland Center, this 

index 
Private Colleges. Constitu-

tion of Haine, this 
index 

Public improvements. Im-
provements, this index 

Registered 
Signed ••.•.•••••..•..••••• 1269 

Registered bonds 
Form ••.•..•••••••.•..••••• 751 

School construction. School 
Buildings and Grounds, 

this index 
Southern Haine Vocational-

Technical Institute • •••••. 1370 
Dormitory ..•.•••••••..•. 1281 

" Projects .......... '" .,. 1953 
State colleges 

Amortization requirements. 1'+92 
Fort Kent 

Multi-purpose building .• 1285 
Student housing and 

dining facilities ..... ,. 988 
State parks. Parks, Squares 

and Playgrounds, this 
index 

State prison. Correctional 
Institutions, this index 

Stevens School, this index 
Student housing 

Amount reduced ••••....•• , • 1'+23 
Townships and Unorganized 

Territory, this index 
University of Maine. Colleges 

and Universities, this 
index 

Unregistered 
Signed .•••...• , ••...•..••• 1269 

Unregistered' bonds 
Form ••..••••.•••••••..•••• 751 

Vocational Education, this 
index 

Hashington County Vocational-
Technical Institute 

Dormitory ............. ,. 1370 
Site improvements ....... 1370 

Hashington State College 
Dormitories ......•••••.... 1281 

,later and Air Pollution, 
this index 



STATE BUDGET 
Appropriations, this index 
Priority program system ..... 
State Budget Officer 

Salary ....•...•..•....•... 
STATE CAPITOL 

Capitol Planning, this index 

Page 
1965 

First aid service ........... 563 
Parking. Traffic Rules and 

Regulations, this index 
Security officer 

PO~leI's of arrest ......... . 
STATE COLLEGES 

Colleges and Universities, 
this index 

STATE CONTINGENT ACCOUNT 
State Finance and Adminis­

tration, this index 
STATE CONTROLLER 

Financial report 
Condensed summary 

Repealed ............... . 
Powers and duties 

Data processing .......... . 
STATE COUNCIL ON ECONOllIC 
EDUCATION 

Name changed .......•......•. 
STATE CRII1E LABORATORY 

Public Safety, Department 
of, this index 

STATE DIAGNOSTIC LABORATORY 
Water samples 

Record of tests . .••.••. '" 379 
Testing .....•.•.•.•....... 

STATE EI1PLOYEES 
State Officers and Employees, 

this index 
STATE FERRY SERVICE 

l1aine Port Authority, this 
index 

STATE FINANCE AND ADI1INISTRA­
TION 

Contingent account 
Construction Reserve Fund. 
Increased ...•..•....••. '" 
Institutional 

Reserve Fund •••..•...•.• 
Promotion of l1aine . .•.•.•. 
Purchase of real estate .•. 

Department 
Reorganized •...•..•.•.•... 

Purchases, Burea~ of 
Bids 

Waiver .....•.•.•.•.•.... 
Withdrawn .•.....•.•.•.•. 

l1unicipal purchasing ..... . 
Purchasing Agent 

Salary ..•.•.•.•••...•.•. 
Scope •.......•.•......•.•. 
Standardization Committee 

l1embership .......••.. , •• 
STATE FIRE I1ARSHALL 

Fire and Fire. Prevention , 
this index 

INDEX 

Page 
1967 

828 

Page 
1969 

79 

1673 

1215 
1215 

1215 
1215 
1216 

865 
865 
865 

79 
865 

865 

Page 
1971 

1055 

213 

231 

955 

996 

1055 

2289 

Page 
1973 

1497 

921 

213 
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Page Page Page Page Page 
1965 1967 1969 1971 1973 

STATE FISH 
Designated .•....•........... 290 

STATE FLAG 
Schools and School Districts, 

this index 
STATE FUNDS 

State Treasurer, this index 
STATE GEOLOGIST 

Employment .••....••.•...•... 262 1300 
Forestry, this index 
Mining Bureau 

Duties .....•.•.•.•..•..... 356 
STATE GOVERNMENT INTERNSHIP 
PROGRAM 

State, this index 
STATE GUARD 

Military Forces, this index 
STATE HIGHWAYS 

Roads and Highways, this 
index 

STATE HISTORIAN 
Educational and Cultural 

Services, Department of, 
this index 

STATE HOSPITALS 
Mentally Deficient and 

Mentally III Persons, this 
index 

STATE HOUSE 
State Capitol, this index 

STATE INSTITUTIONS 
Mental Health and Correc-

tions, Department of, this 
index 

See specific in3titutions 
STATE LAW LIBRARIAN 

Legislative Research Commit-
tee, this index 

STATE LIBRARY 
Libraries, this index 

STATE MILITARY AND NAVAL 
CHILDREN'S HOME 

Military and Naval Children's 
Home, this index 

STATE MINERAL 
Designated .•......•.•....•.• 279 

STATE-MUNICIPAL REVENUE SHARING 
Municipalities, this index 

STATE MUSEUM 
Archaeological artifacts .••. 1011+ 
Created .....•..••.•••.••.•.• 82 
Educational and Cultural 

Services, Department of, 
this index 

Federal funds ••••.•••..••.•• 1053 1113 
Historical materials .•...•.. 682 
Publication fund ............ 1053 1114 

STATE OF MAINE MARCHING 
AMBASSADORS, THE 

Name authorized ............. 1397 



Page 
1965 

STATE OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES 
Accident and health insurance. 

Insurance, this index 
Alcoholic Beverages, this 

index 
Archivist. State Archivist, 

this index 
Citizenship requirement 

Exception ................. 276 
Civil Service, this index 
Compensation and salaries 

Longevity 
Officers, salaries set 

by statute ......•...•. 
Overtime payments ........ . 
State employees 

Adjusting .............. . 
Funds ....•......•...... , 1010 

Unclassified officials .... 

Limit ..•...•.........•.• 

Deferred compensation plan .• 
Educational leave 

Application .............. . 
Board .•.•..•...••.••.•.... 
Funds ...•.•..•....•.•.••.. 
Purpose .....•.....••••.•.. 
Report .••••............•.. 
Rules and regulations ..... 

Employees Appeal Board 
Authority ....•.•.••..•.•.. 
Employees with permanent 

status ....••.•..•.•••.•. 
Established ....•..•...•.•. 
Procedure ....•........•... 
Subpoena power ........•... 

Fees and receipts .......... . 
Fiduciary, defined . .•.••.... 
Food supplies .............. . 
Geologist. State Geologist, 

this index 
Governor, this index 
Highway. Roads and High-

ways, this index 
Housing .•.•.••..•.••..•..•.• 
Insurance, this index 
Interchange 

Definitions ..•.••..•.••••. 
Disability or death •. ..••• 
Expenses .•....••.......••• 
Policy .............•...•.• 
Status .•.••......•....•... 

Legislature, this index 
Life insurance. Insurance, 

this index 
Mental Health and Correc­

tions, Department of, this 
index 

Mileage allowance 
Effective date ........... . 
Increased ••.•.•...•.•.•..• 
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Amsden Brook ............ 251 
Androscoggin River . ..... 3'+2 

Basin ................• 723 
BetHeen Haine and NeH 

Hampshire ........... 176 
Aroostook River ......... 250 
Bond Brook .............. '+98 
Bryant Brook ............ '+99 
Cathance River 

Unnamed tributary ..... '+98 
Cobbosseecontee Stream .. '+97 
Fish River .............. 500 
Fish Stream ............. 500 
Goodrich Brook .......... 251 
Kenduskeag Stream ....... 500 
Kennebec River, Hain 

Stem .................. '+97 
Kennebec River, tribu-

taries of the Sebasti-
cook River Drainage 

System ............ '+99 
Limestone Stream ........ 251 
Logan Brook ............. 3'+2 
t1achias River ........... 251 
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Superior Court 

Trial terms ............... 426 
Treasurer 

Salary .................... 517 654 958 

Vocational education 
Bonds ..................... 1024 
Interest ................. , 190 

Waban Project, Inc. 
Funds for ................. 1684 
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